in the investment property over time, rather than through sale.

Prior to the introduction of the rebuttable presumption mentioned above, where
investment properties were held under leasehold interests, the Group assumed
that the property’s value would be recovered through use and measured deferred
tax accordingly. As a result of adopting the amendments to HKAS 12, the Group
reviewed its investment property portfolio and concluded that the presumption
in the amended HKAS 12 is not rebutted in respect of its investment properties.
Therefore, the deferred tax relating to these properties has been re-measured on
the basis of recovering their carrying amounts entirely through sale.

14

FAIRWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2012/2013

2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the
balances at 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2012, with consequential adjustments to
comparatives for the six months ended 30 September 2011 as follows:

			  Effect of
	 As		 adoption of
	 previously		 amendments		 As
	 reported		 to HKAS 12		 restated
	 $’000		 $’000		 $’000

Consolidated income statement for
  six months ended 30 September 2011:

Income tax expense	 10,485		 170		 10,655
Profit for the period	 58,226		 (170	)	 58,056
Basic earnings per share	 46.52 cents		 (0.14) cents		 46.38 cents
Diluted earnings per share	 45.91 cents		 (0.14) cents		 45.77 cents

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 31 March 2012:

Deferred tax liabilities	 6,621		 2,873		 9,494
Retained profits	 370,582		 (2,873	)	 367,709

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 1 April 2011:

Deferred tax liabilities	 8,507		 2,686		 11,193
Retained profits	 335,724		 (2,686	)	 333,038

15

3	 Segment reporting

The Group manages its businesses by two geographical divisions, namely Hong Kong
restaurant and the PRC restaurant. In a manner consistent with the way in which
information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive management
for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group
has identified the following two reportable segments. No operating segments have
been aggregated to form the following reportable segments.

–	 Hong Kong restaurant: this segment operates fast food restaurants in Hong
Kong.

–	 The PRC restaurant: this segment operates fast food restaurants in the PRC.